
377  

TIPPECANOE COIHV TY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING 
NOVEMBER 21, 2005 

The Tippecanoe County Commissioners met on Monday, November 21, 2005 at 10:00 AM. in the Tippecanoe Room in the County Ofýce 
Building. Commissioners present were: President KD Benson, Vice President John L. Knochel, and Member Ruth E. Shedd. Also present 
were: Auditor Robert A. Plantenga, Commissioners’ Assistant Jennifer Weston, County Attorney David W. Luhman, and Secretary Pauline 
E. Rohr. 

President Benson called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

President Benson noted a spelling correction from Crease to Creasy on page 4 of the November 7, 2005 Minutes. 

0 Commissioner Knochel moved to approve the Minutes of the November 7, 2005 Regular Meeting as amended and the November 14, 
2005 Special Meeting, seconded by Commissioner Shedd; motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS PA YABLE VOUCHERS: Commissioners’Assistant Jennifer Weston 

Mrs. Weston recommended approval of the Accounts Payable Vouchers through November 21, 2005 except the vouchers for Cindy 
Houseman in the amount of $8.84 and Mary Kins in the amount of $6.99 for meals on November 7, 2005, the night prior to a conference. 

0 Upon the recommendation of Commissioners' Assistant Jennifer Weston, Commissioner Shedd moved to approve the Accounts Payable 
Vouchers through November 21, 2005 with the two exceptions noted, seconded by Commissioner Knochel; motion carried. 

HIGH WA Y: Executive Director Opal Kuhl 

Award Bridge #52 Bid (Opened 11/7/05) 

Ms Kuhl recommended awarding the bid for Bridge #52 Replacement to Jack Isom Construction Co., Inc., the low bidder at $1,489,017.74. 
Ms Kuhl said the engineer’s estimate was between $1.6 and $1.7 million. 

0 Commissioner Knochel moved to award the contract for Bridge #52 Replacement to Jack Isom construction Co., Inc. in the amount of 
$1,489,017.74, seconded by Commissioner Shedd; motion carried. 

Performance & Payment Bonds #7576604: Jack Isom Construction Co., Inc. 

0 Commissioner Knochel moved to approve Performance and Payment Bonds #7576604, both in the amount of $1,489,017.74, from Jack 
Isom Construction Co., Inc. for Bridge #5 2 Replacement, seconded by Commissioner Shedd; motion carried. 

Change Orders #3, #4, & #5: South River Road Project: Milestone Contractors, L.P. 

Change Order #3 is for lengthened pipes, addition of a pipe section, a new casting, and additional work on a drainage structure for a total of 
$5,759.32. 

0 Commissioner Knochel moved to approve Change Order #3 for the South River Road Project in the amount of $5,759.32, seconded by 
Commissioner Shedd; motion carried. 

Change Order #4 is for additional milling to the road before paving with new asphalt and the addition of compacted aggregate to the 
shoulders for a total of $29,698.46. 

0 Commissioner Knochel moved to approve Change Order #4 for the South River Road Project in the amount of $29,698.46, seconded by 
Commissioner Shedd; motion carried. 

Change Order #5 is for lengthening a pipe, relocating a drainage structure to correct a drainage problem, and payment for temporary 
concrete barriers for a total of $9,847.47. 

0 Commissioner Knochel moved to approve Change Order #5 for the South River Road Project in the amount of $9,947.47, seconded by 
Commissioner Shedd; motion carried. 

Ordinance 2005-50-CM: Amends County Code Ch 72, Schedules I & III: Trafýc Schedules re Speed Limits & Stop Intersections 

Ordinance 2005-50-CM will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution Book in the County Auditor’s Ofýce. 

Ms Kuhl listed the changes: 
CR 300 E near Battle Ground 30 mph 
Grant Rd. north of Americus, 1,600’ north of SR 25 to Goldsberry Rd. 45 mph 
CR 200 N, from CR 400 E to CR 600 E 45 mph 
Intersection of CR 350 E (Concord Rd.) and CR 800 S 2 way to 4 way stop 

0 Commissioner Knochel moved to approve Ordinance 2005-50-CM on ýrst reading, seconded by Commissioner Shedd. 

Auditor Plantenga. recorded the vote: 

KD Benson Yes 

John Knochel Yes 
Ruth Shedd Yes 

0 The motion to approve Ordinance 2005-50-CM passed 3 — 0 on ýrst reading. 








